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FUBTEC INTERNATIONAL CORP.

Appeliant,

AGENCY REPORT

Pursuant 1o the requiements of 2 GAR §12105 Appelice DEPARTMENT OF

PUBLIC WORKS., GOVERNMENT OF GUAM. herehy submits i Agency Report
Folows:

(1) Acopy ol the protest. (fal 4 arached s

(I} A copy otthe bid or ofter submitied by the Appellant and a copy

of the bid or offer that is being considered for avward or whose bid or offer is beme protested. 1t

il pp SIS (O

any had been submitted prior o the profest (FPROCTREUES ;
il 12200 T

mcludimg the spectheations or portions

il A wapy of the solic

thercot relevant to the protest (ProcEREVE et pp (N

() A copy of the absbract of Bids or offors or relevant or portions
2

1 p 3

thereol relevant 1o the profest. (PR L REENT Recoriy ar o (442 0445

Povze Dosf g
Agency Report
foshe Appeaf of

Droeket Noo OPALPAL LT O

sy
w1




(e) Any other documents which are relevant o the protest: including
the contract, i one has been awarded, pertinent amendments, and plans and (h':.i\x'n'ags;
(PROCUREMENT RECORD ai pp 0036-0043 | Contract], 0339-0343 [Amendments) 02130247
[Plesie & Draiings/ ),

(hH The deciston from which the Appeal is taken, 1 different than the

3

deciston submitted by Appellant. (PROCEREVENT RECORD at pp 3893901

(g

forth findings. actions, and recommendations m the muatter together with any additional evidence

) A statement ;m\'\wring; the ellegation of the Appeal and setting

1

or infermation deemed necessary i determining Hu vaiidity of the Appeal The statement shall
he lui! esponsive Lo the :Mlcg;u wons of the Appeal. (7ab B anached):

) H the award was made after receipt of the protest, the report will
melude the determmation required under 2 G AR, S 910 ey (Tub O anached and

(1) A statement i substantially the same format as Appendix B to this
Chapter. indicating whether the matter is the subicect of 1 court proceeding:

the undersigned  party does herely confirm thar o the best of her
fanvledge. no cuse or aciion concerning the suhjoct of this Appeal s beor
commenced in court. Al parties are reqiived 1o, and the m'nf- i ;'mﬂ-‘

z‘ nzn:l;x n‘ FHHEE

aerees. (o naiify the Office of Public dcocoisabiling withi

dotion commences  regarding  this appeal o fffu a—ffn';z;-‘r/’_'a';;-zsg
Comiractprocuremeni aoerion, [ Se¢ also, Fab 1) ciachod),

Dated this [9th day of Tulv. 2011

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
i.ﬁmmrde; M. Rapadas. Attorney General

- %Iﬂ\ /ﬂ\//

SANDRA F. CRUZ-MILLFR

Asststan Attormey General

Agency Report
B the Appeal of Hubteo nt 1 Comp
Dacket So OPA-PA-T-O09






LAW GFFICES

TEKER TORRES & TEKER. P.C.

Lawrence I Teker
Phillip Tarres
Samuet S Teker
foseph . Razzano
Joshua . Walsh
Benjanun Huebey

YiA U.S. MAIL

Joanne M. S, Brown

Acting Director

Department of Public Works
342 North Marine Corps Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Sunte 2A. 13

0 Aspinall Avenue
Hagltfa, Guam 969105018

Telephone: (AR711477.08¢ 14
Facsimile: (67114722601

G Counsel:
Nagatome Yamaoka

Emml: ploresds steuamlawvers.com

April 1, 2011

Re:  Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair.

DPW Froject No.:

Contractor:
Surety:
Bond No.:

Amount of Bond:

Dear Ms. Brown:

GU-NH-0602(104)

Hubtec International Co.

Chung Kuo surance Company, Ltd.
CKI-09-189-APB

$1,835.040.00

Fam mreceiptof vour termination letter to Hubtec International C‘o {“Hubtec ofthe Route 2

Roadway Construction Contract referenced above, dated February 22,201

Hubtec herewith protests

the termination and requests a Final Decision, in accordance with the Quam Procurement Reguifations.

e Hubtec International Co.
Fiee electronic mail

Sincerely vours,
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TAB B

STATEMENT ANSWERING ALLEGATIONS OF APPFAL
fASrequired by 2 GA R $12105(e))

L RELEVANT BACKGROUND AND FACTS.

Between  Apnl o Jublye 20000 the Department of  Public Works
("Government”} solicited hids for a road construction project located on Route 2 in
Umatac,  /Proct CRECORD ar p 02307 AU all times, payment for the Route 2
project was, and s funded fully h\ ﬁm U.S. Federal Government pursuant to the
AMERKCAN RECOVIRY aND REINVESTMENT ACT O 2000 ARRA™Y, and administered by
Federal Highwav Admimistration {“I*‘%l\‘v";\")‘ Accordimgly. federal road construction

standards and other requirements are applicable to the project.

On October 522009 4 bid opening was held mad the tow hid of f\; spellant Hubtee
Internatronal (ﬁ\);';mz';leim*x (“!---?uhh-: ¢7) for $1.R35.040.00 was determined (0 be responsive
Recory ar po 00080 On January 7, E(Hff}“ Hubteo was

‘vfl

and reasonable. [Procipr
awarded a contract for Ehc Rouw 2 construction project. JPROCUREMENT RECORD ai pp
(36104 3]

The terms and condimions of Hubtec's contract provided that the consiruction
project would be completed within 240 calendar davs from the contract commencement
date (which s the date that o Notice 1o Proceed is wsued), [PROCUREMENT RECORD Gl
00377 For the Route 2 project. the contract complehion date was determined (o be
December 31, 2010

On Fanuary 250 26110 the Government advised Huabtee that if was in serious
tzations due fo numerous environmental and safety violations

breach of s contractuad of
and that fact that the deadline of December 31 had passed and only 28%, of the project
had been completed. whide over 100% of the contract tme had elapsed. JPROCUREVENT
RECORD ar po 3887 The Government ordered Hubleo to submit a request for time
exfension as ;'eqzi'rv(% by Section SCRCH0R-01 of the contract between the partics.
[PROCURENIENT RI NS 65

e

3

313

Drespite this. Hubree furled to submit the reguest for time extension. Thereafier on
February 220 20010 the Government terminated the Route 2 contract with Hubteo
[PROCUREAIEN T R o ppr UANY-GSYG] O the same date. the Government also
notihied Hubteds swrorny of the contract temmunation, JPROCEREMENT RECORD af pp
3w].-0593)

Subsequenttyon Apnil 12011, Hubtee advised DPW that it was protesting the
termination and requesting o Final Decision. [7uh A, (.mrfaf!-;v‘esi}. The Government

<




mterpreted Hubted s protest letter of April 1 to mean a procurement protest, and ssued a
decision u\pwnd ng to the protest on April 13, 2011, /7ub 1wt pp A0G7-0608] 0 On
April 210 201 1L Hubtece clarified that its letter of Aprit | referred to a contract dispute
IENT RECORD ar p. (0594

over the termination. and not o ;‘m‘)ca.xm‘;;mi protest. [Pracs gr
This appeal was subsequently Gled on June 24, 2011

H3 BID PROTEST VS, CONTRACT DISPUTE.

A, Stipulation Re: Contract Dispute.

Upon further review of the relevant correspondence. the Government agrees
with Hubtee that the termination of the Route 2 road construction contract between the
partics s appropriately desipnated as a contract dispute. and not o bid protest. The
misunderstanding ol the narure of dispute arose trom the plain language of I--iuh%cc 5
letter to the Government dated April 12001 wherein Hubtee stated that it “herewith
profests the termination and regueses o final Decision {lab A attached].

Having now been corrected, the Government stipulates that this matter involves 4

contract or breach of contract contro VETS Y.

I THIS APPEAL MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE ABSENT A FINAL
DECISION, THE PUBLIC AUDITOR HAS NO JURISDICTION,

Hubtee alleges thar the Government has refused o jssue a

o its Notice of Appoe
mal deciston with respect 1o the rermination of ifs cantract with Hubtee for the Route 2

z'u;zd construction project

Itis well established that pursuant (0 5 G.O AL § 542500 and 5 GO A & 5425(e),
the jurisdiction of the OPA 0 review o protest or controversy i bimited to matters where
a linal decision on the conros erey has been issued by the relevant a eney,

For example. i the appeal of Town Ho Jepariment Stores, [ne. dab Isiand
Busiess Svstems and Supphies. OPAPA-0L-003 July 8 2008y, the Public Auditor
found that the OPA hud no junsdiction hecause the agency in that case (GPHSS). had not
rendered a decision on Appellant's protest. The Public Auditor found that it did not have
jurisdiction to hear the appea! because it did not have hefore if 5 final agency decision on
the pmica‘% Secalsos luan O Tenor, PO oand OPASPAZTTO06 (Mar. 15 20] 1y {withow
ageney s final decision. bid protest appeal is not properly hetore the OPA),

For purposes of this sppeal. and iy Hght of Hubteo s clarification that this appeal

arud not a b i 3?':‘;?0\‘1 ?!‘u: Oroverniment acknowledges that

mvolves a contract contro

been mssued. The failure (o

a frnab decision with respect t

iue a el decision was én nature. wid net o owillhyd refusal on the

agency s part as Hubteo would



Regardless of the reason, however, under 3 GO A, Section 5425y and 5 GO A
Section S425(e). absent a final decision, the OPA s withowl Jurisdiction to hear this
appeal, and a disnussal of the same must be had.

V. THE TERMINATION OF THE ROUTE 2 CONTRACT WITH HUBTEC
WAS PROPER.

Ax grounds for fts appeal. Hubteo alleges that 1t was the Government and DPWw
who breached the construction contract and that f1s termination was wrongful - Hubieo
further alleges that the Government Ay ised the rormination as an evense nof io f1on0r
its obligation for Change Orders and other work done on the job sites,

This is an cgregious misstatement. Iiuhtu and not the Government, materialhy
and repeated]y hreached the contract by engaging in the followi my activitics:

. Failure o tmely or reasonably progress and prosecuie  the
contracted work. resulting in & scant completion rate of 28%, by the

contract deadime of December 31, 2011+

. Admitted substitution and installation of foreipn steel imported
from Korea. a direct violation of the express terms of the Contract
(SCRTO5 1) and the federal “Buv American Act” Jlal I p.

Gl

. Intentonal and willlul fabafication of pavment invoices so as fo

raudulently misrepresent the Korean steel as hcéngj LS. steel i

violation of the express terms of the Contract (RCP- 14 a1 § 1X):
s Intentional and willful crestion of false invoices in order 1o recetve
double pavment for certam Undistributed Materals (received from

DPW Construction ?\,--fzm;fgc;' and supplier requesting paviment.

1

under the Pavinent Bondy, f7ah B al pp OGGY- (027

. Fatlure o pay subcontractors, [hab B pp (019-062 7]

. Fathing 10 enzape adequate erosion conirol measures, resulling in

fthe rssuance ol non-contormance report and o Notice of Violaiion

by the Guan Frvoonmental Protection Ageney (GEPAY

* Numerous tratfic and OSHA workplace safety violations:



. Numerous unauthorized  deviations  from  the particulars  and

specifications set forth in the design plans; and

» Overall defective and substandard workimanship

Hubtee's allegation that the Govermment has used the contract fermnation as “an
exeuse not to pay Hubtee for change orders is so bold that it is almoss amusing. Upon
the termination of the contract, the Route 2 rob was feft torn apart and in shambles. The
condition of Route 2 was such that Government was faced with an emergency situation
because there was a possibility that the road would collapse,

The Government filed a clasim with Hubteo™s Performance Bond surety. and the
surely concurred with the Government's assessment of the state of “the project site. The
surety agreed Lo agreed to pay the entire hond amount of $1.% million. but as it turned out,
even this amount was no longer enough o complete the project. This was because neariy
ali of the work that Huobtee did was substandard and had o be 1om out and re-done.
Addittonally, the project had 1o be 'c~(‘h:\;iﬂnud moorder to remedy and address a site tha
had become worse off than xl'ht‘:‘.ﬂ Hubtec first started.

Although Hubtec had already been pard approxamately $414.000, the Governmen
was also forced to find a new contractor to take over Hublee s ;)ci‘fhrmam‘v and complete

the project. The cost of new contractor was $3. S EA9T00. o L[ ference of $2 million
dollars over the project’s Kmgﬁz nal S8 million price tag. [,f’ Pab B 0028003857 When the
cost of the new contract 1s udded is to (he $374.007 already paid to Hu col the fal price

p i . - . . PR _s AL
I;-:g_ of Route 7 adds b i ANHGRUR d TS

Under the circumstances. it is difficult (o anderstand the jogic of Hubteo's
allegation that the Govermment is asing the tenmination as an “excuse” not 1o pay
Hubtec's change orders. ;‘\;ﬁg}arcziﬂi\; Hubtee would have the OPA belicve  thar
Government would prefer Ppay 538 million 1o a different contractor instead of simply
agreemng to Hubtec's (hciﬁ"i, orders.

The FHWA advised the Govermment that the Korean steel rebar that Hiibtee
1

admuts that it thegallv mstalled and tred o pass ofl as being LS steel was o
reimbursable with federal funds. /7ab B o ppe OO G003-0004]  This meant that the
Government of Guam had (0 Iry o absorb the cost 1self an amount which exceed aver
5100000




V. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS,

To the extent Hubtee alleges that the Government has not issued a final decision,
Hubtec breached the Route 7 construction contract. then the OPA docs not have
Jurssdiction to hear this appeal and it must be dismissed as a matter of Taw pursuant to S
GOALS SA25(¢) and 5 G C AL § 3425¢e),

With respect 1o Hubtec s allegation that the Government is the breaching party
and that the termimation of the contract was wrongtul, the overwhelmmeg evidence
establishes that this alfegation 15 completely without merit.  Hubtec's performance and
workimanship on the Route 2 project was one of the worst ever seen by the Government.
Hubtee can point to no action on the Government s part which caused the contract 1o be
breached. On the contrary, the Governmen! was privileged to termmate Hubtee on the
basis of any one of the many breaches and violations enumerated above. hindsight, the
Government regrets not lerminating Hubtee much sooner.

Forail of the above reasons, including witness and other evidence 1o be presented
at the hearing on this matter. the Government respectiully recommends and moves the
OPA 1o DISMISS the imstant appeal on all grounds.

#HEND OF AGENCY STATEMENT ##+



HUBTEC INTERNATIONAL CORP, Project:  Recorstruction/Rehabilitation of Route 7 Culverts & Slide Repair

P 0. Box 25260 Project no. GU-NH-0002(104)
Barrigada, Guam 96971 Owaer: Department of Public Works
Tel. No, 472-3315 Ceonstruction Management: Parsons Transportation Group Ing.

E-mail: hubtecguem@gmail com

[EO———— .

February 3, 2011
To : Joanne M. S. Brown
- Acting Direcior DPW
v Tamuning, Guam
Attention : Pacy G. Carpo
Project Engineer
"Subject : Reconstruction/Rehabilatation of

Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair
Project No. GU-NH-0002(104)

Dear Ms. Brown,

We have excess Rebars Grade 60 US made products from our other projects, but it is not enough
for the rebars requirements for the Cetti Bay Slide of the above mentioned project. Due to lack of
need, we purchase from our supplier on Guam the Rebars Grade 60. In my understanding, the
said rebars is US approval because it is purchase/selling in a territory of US.,

After long time, and a series of concrete pouring for the concrete wall nobody notify us the
failure of rebars requirements on site. it is acknowledge then with our own belief that the said
rebars is good as approved which is the reason why we continue fabrication and instaliation.

To then, the rebars was found out last month that it is 2 Hyundai Steel made products and did not
match with the approved submittals.

In my heartfelt, it is not my ability to purchase intentionally hyundai rebars which is not required
on our contract specifications. In behalf of the company, i feel sorry about the consequences that
we encounter and honestly speaking it will not-happén again in the pear future for the entire
project. R T

Right now, we already purchase Rebars Gréde .60 from the scle supplier of US made products
rebars in our island as inspected together with FHWA, Parsons, DCA and Contractor.

Hoping your understanding regarding the issue.. - . 4

Protect Manager

Tab B 0001
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USD rent Hawail Federal-Aid Division 300 Ala Moana Blvd., Bm 3-308
of Transportation _ - Box 50206
Federal Highw " February 18,2011 Honolulu, Hi 96850
Muﬂrﬁsirgﬁonw S Phcne: (808) 541-2700

SRR TR S Fax: {B08) 5412704
: hitp:fwww thwa.dot. gov/hidiv/

In Reply Refer To:
HDA-HI

loanne Brown

Acting Director

Department of Public Works
Government of Guam

542 North Marine Drive
Tamuning, GU 96913

Dear Ms. Brown,

During a Construction Documentation Process Review on January 20, 2011, FHWA noticed that similar
Certified Mill Test Reports {mill certifications} wera showing up on different projects as a submittal for
reinforcing steet. Upon further research the following are our findings and required corrective actions:

1. On the Route 25 Reconstruction and Widening Project {GU-NH-0025(101}} and
Reconstruction/Rehabilitation of Rouyte. 2 Culverts and Slide Repair Project No. GU-NH-
0002{104), there are mill certifications for Béiixdf'iacﬁng {B8.L.) Number 377128 but with different
dates 5-jul-2009 and 6-Aug-2010 (Enciosure 1},

The FHWA contacted NUCOR Steel Seattie, Inc., the manufacturer of the steel. NUCOR stated
that they reprint the mill certification upon request, usually by the company they soid the steel
to. However, when they reprint the mii certification, the date printed on the mill certification
will be the date of the reprint and not the date the mill certification was originally issyed,

FHWA also contacted DCK Pacific and questioned them on their practices in providing mill
certifications. DCK Pacific stated that they order rebar in large quantities and Contractors
purchase in small quantities from them, They do not track bundles sold with the customers.
They also provide the mill cert before they even purchase the rebar. DCK will provide a mill cert
upon request from the customer for the rebar sold to them.

Based on the information provided by DCK, ail submittals for rebar should be rejected until the
rebar is on the site and the documentation as stated in FP-03 Section 709 is provided, If the
contractor wants to submit sampie mill certifications, showing the source of the steel and the
praoperties, the request should be clearly stated on the submittal and the response from the
government should be something similar to "no objections/exceptions - Certifications per
Section 709, required with delivery to the sité*

Tab B 0002




On the Route 17 Rehabilitation and Widening Project {GU-NH-0017{201)), the Contractor
submitted a Certified Mill Test Report Dated 30-Dec-2009 with 2 SOLD TO- Superior Enterprises
Corporation. A similar document was found on the Route 25 Reconstruction and Widening
Project {GU-NH-0025(101)} with a SOLD TO: DCK Pacific Guamn LLC. The Contractor made the
following certlfication on 5 Nov, 2010 with his submittal “It is hereby certified that the
EQUIPMENT/MATERIAL shown and marked in this submittal is that proposed to be incorporated
into the project referenced above, is in compliance with the Contract Drawings and
Specifications, can be installed in the ailocated spaces and is submitted for Governmental
approval. ” (Enclosure 2) o Coad

On February 8, 2011 FHWA contacted NUCOR to.ask who they sold the rebar to. NUCOR
responded that it was sold to Dick Pacific in Guam (Enclosure 2). Upon further review of the
Route 17 mil] certification, it is obvious tha&f?{e'document was tampered with. In addition,
based gn the findings on mill certifications by DCK Pacific it is also highly likely that the rebar on
site or shows up on the site are not bundles from the mill certification provided.

This has the appearance of fraud. Please reject the submittal and notify the Contractor.

On the Reconstruction/Rehabilitation of Route 2 Culverts and Siide Repalr Project No. GU-NH-
0002{104), which is funded with American Recovery and Reinvestment Act {ARRA] funds, the
following was found {Enclosure 3):

* The Contractor Initially made a submittal proposing to use Korean made steel, but it was
rejected. The Contractor then made two submittals, one for june 2010 from Conwood
Products, Inc. with steefl from Cascade Steel Rolling Mills, Inc. and the other in August
2010 for steel from NUCOR Steei Seattle, inc.

¢ In payment invoice #6 the Contractor submitted an invoice from Conwoad Products, inc.
for payment of $1,250 under undistributed materials, Payment was made and
reimbursement by FHWA was made.

¢ The project files did not have rebar tags to show that the rebar installed at the site
correspended with the mill certifications provided.

¢ OnJanuary 21, 2011, FHWA visited the'project site. It was noticed that anly Korean
steel with the stamp KSHS was-’%ﬁat_t,er‘eé‘ar’aund the staging area. The Contractor stated
that the Korean steel was bniy uséd f6¢7silt fences and that American made steet was
used for the concrete wall at the slide and the head wall at the culvert. The Contractor
aiso stated that he had rébar tags at His office and would provide it.

*  OnJanuary 22, 2011, FHWA requested that DPW provide copies of the mill certification
from Conwood as well as the tags. We also stated that the tags should match the mili
certification. ; -

*  Onlanuary 27, 2011 the Contractor submitted to DPW a copy of three rebar tags from
Cascade Steel Rolting Mills, but the HEAT nurmibers did not match the HEAT numbers on
the mill certification. FHWA also asked DPW i they knew for certain that these tags
were for the rebars that were installed in the subject profect. DPW could not say for
certain that they were.

* OnFebruary 3, 2011 the Contractor submitted 3 letter to DPW acknowledging that he
installed Hyundat Steel {foreign made steel) in the subject project.

Tab B 0003
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Based on the information provided, the FHWWA cannot reimburse the Government of Guam for
pay items that were constructed to date with steel. Any pay item already reimbursed shall be
deducted from the next request for reimbursement for this project. in addition, FHWA will not
participate in the cost of the Construction Mandgement, Duenas ~Camacho & Associates, for
time spent inspecting the work with foreign steel and time required to resolve this issue.
FHWA will reimburse the Government of Guam the cost to inspect the products made with
American Steel.

Please provide the cost for the pay items instai!ed with foreign steel that have already been
reimbursed by FHWA, for the pay items with foreign steel that have not been reimhursed by
FHWA, and the construction management cost that should be deducted.

As a reminder, under Titie 23 Code of Federal Regulation §635.119 False Statements, the notice
enclosed shall be posted on each Federal-aid highway project in one or more places where it is readily
available to and viewable by all personnel concerned with the project {Enclosure 4). It is afso the
responsibility of the DPW to provide this to the Cantractor. We suggest that this be sent to all
contractors, deéigners, and construction managers currently under contract with DPW.

If you have any questions, please contact me at {866) 233-8177 extension 311 or emall at
Richelle takara@dot.gov.

Sincerely yours,

“ Richefle M. Takara, P.E,
- Transportation Enginesr

Cnclosures

[

Carl Dominguer, DPW {via email)
Kin Blaz, DPW jvia email}

Gene Niemasz, PTG (via email)
Mike Lanning, PTG {viz email}

Tab B 0004



The Fonorabis

Eddie Baza Calvo
Governor : -
‘f‘b! Hmﬂ‘é& Enmsmxmon CHE'CRG PUPBLIED
mg&,ﬁ' Tenoro Josnne M. S.msr:;::r:
* il Carl V, Dominguez
Deputy Diractor
March 24, 2011 ' .
ghein Ku'o 4» ' ACENOWLEDGMENT RECEIFT: :
epresentative
Chung Kuo Insurance Co. LTD HAME: Q REE:&\
P.0. Box 3248 ‘ e A&R / i
Hagatna, Guam 96932 - RNK /i ah KOO
. oz R Ay« A e VI
Attn:  Richard Reed, AJA SIgNRTORE
Architecture RNK @\
241 Condo Lane, Suite 527 — ) \
Tamuning, GU 96913

P: (671) 649-5270

Re:  Project No. GU-NH-0002(104)
Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair
Resumption of Work for the Umatac Baseball Culvert Site

Dear Mr. Reed,

On February 9 the Department of Public Works issued 2 Stop Work Order for the Cetti Bay
Culvert and Umatac Culvert sites on the above reference project.  Follow-up inspections
conducted by Guam Environmental Protections Agency (GEPA) have determined that their
Notice of Violation and Stop Work Order at the Umatac Culvert site can he liffted. An email
received by Ken Rekdahl on March 24, 2011 from Maricar Quezon with GEPA specifically

states the following;

“As per our discassion yesterday, we (GEPA) will be tifting the NOV/Stop work order at
the Umatac site with the following conditions: o

1.) We (GEPA) will allow the contractor to dewater in order for them to proceed
(with) the work, but still they are required to apply for a dewatering permit for
any foture dewatering activities.

2.) Contractor must ensure that erosion/sedimentation control and BMP’s are
maintained regularly,

Based on the sbove email correspondence between GEPA and Ken Rekdahl of Duenas,
Camache & Associates (DCA) the Departinent of Public Works is hereby lifting the Stop Work
Order that was issued for the Umatac Culvert site subject to Chung Kuo Insurance meeting the
above conditions stipulated by GEPA.

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guahan 969135%; {671} 846-3131, Fax (671) 6406178
Tab B 0005




Resumption of Work for the
Umatac Baseball Culvert Site

March 24, 2011
Page 2

Chung Kuo Insurance continues to be advised that the Stop Work Order issued by the
Department of Public Works for the Cetti Bay Culvert site is still in effect. This Stop Work
Order will not be lified until the environmental violations at Cetti have been satisfactorily
corrected with the concurrence of GEPA. The GEPA Notice of Violation for the Cetti Bay
Culvert site was issued on February 2, 2011 and is sill in effect as of the date of this letter. The
Department of Public Works requests that Chung Kuo Insurance provide a date when the
environmental violations at the Cetti Bay Culvert site will be fully corrected so work at that site
can resume,

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Mr, Ramon B. Padua,
P.E., DPW Chief Engineer, at 649-3155, Mr. Kennieth M. Rekdahl, P.E., Duenas Camacho &
Associates, Inc., at 477-7991, or Mr. Michael Lanning, Construction' Manager with Parsons
Transportation Group, at 648-1056.

Sincere

JO M.S. BROWN
Diréttor

o Ramon Paduz, PE, Chief Fngineer, DPW
Richelle M. Takara, Transportation Bngineer, FHWA
Michael Lanning, Construction Manager, Persons Transportation Group, Inc
Keoneth M. Rekdahl, P E., DCA
Comespondence File

Fiter Route 2 Resumption of Work at Umatac_(13-24-11_w_cc.doc

i

542 North Marine Drive, Tamuning Guam 96913 # Tel (B71) 546-3131/ 3259 & Fax (671) 648-6178
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DIPRTTARENTOH CHECHO PUPILERD

JOANNE M.8 BROWN
Direcior

CARI. V. DOMINGUEZ
Beputy Director

 April 72,301

WA

VIA FAX NO. 472-2601 and HAND DELIVERY

Phillip Torres, Esq.

Teker Torres & Teker, P.C.
Suite 2A, 130 Aspinall Avenue
Hagatna, Guam 96910-5018

Re:  Hubtech Intfernational Corp. v. Department of Public
Works, Government of Guam
Precurement Protest
Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair
DPW Project No.: GU-NH-0602(104)
AGO PCF No. BDPW 11-0318

Dear Mr. Torres:

This is in response to your letter dated, April 1, 2011 which asserts a procurement
protest on behalf of Hubtech Internatiorial Cotpatation ( Hubtech) against the Department
of Public Works, Government of Guam (DPW). In that letter, Hubtech formally protests
its termination from the abeve—refe‘r_enc_g@‘:‘gibff;s'@rggtiotz project.

+ ok

The DPW respectfully denies Hublech’s protest on the grounds that the protest is
legally time-barred. Under the Procurement Law of Guam [5 G.C.A. § 5425(4)], a protest
must be filed within fourteen (14) days afler the aggrieved contractor knew or should
have known of the circumstances giving rise to the protest:

§ 5425. Authority to Resolve Protested Selicitations
and Awards,

fa} Right to Protest. Any actual or prospective
bicder, ofteror, or contractor who may be aggrieved in
compection with the method of source selection,
solicitation or award of a contract, may protest to the
Chief Procurement Officer, the Director of Public Works
or the head of u purchasing agency. The protest shall be

P

542 North Marfne Corgs Drive, Temoning Guam 6973 ® el (B71) 646-3137 @ Fax (671) 849-6178
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Phillip Torres, Esq.
DPW Project No.: GU-NH-0002(104) ..
Page 2

submitted in writing within fourteen (14) days after such
aggrieved person knows or should know of the facts
giving rise thereto. {Emphasis added).

See also, 2 G.AR. § 9101(c)1) (“Protests shall be made in writing to the Chief Procurement
Officer, the Director of Public Works, or the bead of a Purchasing Agency, and shall be filed in
duplicate within 14 days afler the protestor knows or should have known of the facts giving rise
thereto.”); Sablan v. GTA et. al. CV1353-03 Decision and Order at p. 4 (Super. Ct. Guam July
28, 2004) (procuremert protest must be filed no later than 14 days after agerieved person knows
or should have known of the facts giving rise to the protest).

It is undisputed that Hubtech was served with a written Notice of Termination of
Contract on February 22, 2011. This meant that any grievance Hubtech may have had
over DPW’s decision to terminate the Hubtecl’s performance and the applicable contract
should have been filed within fourteen days after February 22, 2011, or by no later than
March §, 2011,

However, Hubtech did not file ity protest with DPW concerning the termination
until April 1, 2011." By then, the fourteen-day deadline had passed. Under 5 G.C.A.
Section 5425(a) and 2 G.A.R. Section 9101{c)1), because any protest over DPW’s
decision to terminate the Route 2 contract with Hubtech was not filed by the deadline of
March 8, 2011, the protest is now legally time-barred.

Thank you very much for your understanding of this matter. Pursuant to 5 G.C.A,
Section 5425(c)2) and 2 G.A.R. Section 9101(g), Hubtech International Corporation has
the right to seek administrative and judicial review of this response and decision.

Sincerely,

,;/

g2 0 T,
ANNE M.S. BROWN
cc: Attomey General of Guam o
Richelle Takara, Territorial Representative, FHW
Chrono

! Actually, although the letter of protest is dated April 1, 2011, DPW did not actually receive it antil
Apri} 5, 2011, Regardless of whether the date of April | or April § is used, the protest is stilf untimely.

Tab B 0008
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April 29,2011

foanne ML.S. Brown
[irector B I S
Department of Public Works

542 North Marine Corp Drive

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Attn: Joanne M.S Brown

RE: Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair, Project No, GU-NH- 0002(104)
Subject: Plastic Pipe Culvert Invoice Review

Hafa Adai Ms. Brown:

Duenas Camacho and Associates, inc. (DCA) has been reviewing the outstanding claims submitted to
the subject project bonding company (Chung Kuo Insurance Company). In our review of these claims,
DCA noticed a discrepancy with the amount and invoice submitted by American Water Works
International, supplier of the 48-inch diameter plastic pipe (ASTM ¥ 477 Dual Wall Storm Drain Pipe).
Hubtec’s [nvoice 70, recetved on 9728/2010, was reviewed and approved by DCA/PTG and the DPW.
This invoice requested payment for undistributed material (UDM). This request was for payment for 48.
inch diameter plastic pipe, 500 linear feet (LF) at a unit cost of $205.70/LF. The total UDM payment
request for this plastic culvert pipe on Invoice #6 was $102,850. The supporting documentation in the
torm of a Invoice/receipt (#5601523-017 under American Water Works International letterhead was
provided by Hubtec as part of the invoice which indicated payment to the vendor ¢f $102,850 by Check
#3060 and was marked as payment rec’d (see Attachment {). On a related matter check # 3060 was
provided by American Water Works International in the amount of $6,680(see Atiachment 3).

An outstanding claim of $17,172 was submitted on April 11, 2011 to the project bonding company. This
claim had Invoice/receipt #5001523-01 attached to0 it {sec Attachment 2). This invoice appears to be for
the same SO0LF of 48-inch diameter plastic pipe. The unit price for this pipe was $137.60/LF with a
total price of $68 800, There is a clear discrepancy given that the invoice/receipt numbers and material
descriptions are the same, but the unit prices and total amount are different. This discrepancy between
the Hubtec Invoice and the AWWT mvoice/receipt pmw(icfi an additional enearmned UDM payment to

Hubtec.

DCA contacted American Water Works Internation] <m Apni 2 217 2011 and provided American Water
Works Infernational with a copy of the Hubted 25001 “» 23401 fcu:im American Water Works
International personnel (Jun Gozum) confirmed that the receipt #5001523-01 was modified {see
Attachment 3.

ENGINEERING * PiANNENG * SURVEYING * ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES * G{(}GRAFH!C INFORMATION SYSTEM * CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
GUAM 7.0, Box 3900, Tarouring, Guant 96931 F 238 £ cine Corps Drive, Suite 201 agatfiz, GU 36950 Tl (671) 477 7991 / Fax {671} 4796315
SALPAN Calier Bow PPP, ’-t) 1o Lad, Gaipan, MP GRIL0 / an Pale arnnld, Ada's Bullding Saipan 9RUN0 7 Tl {670) J34.9017 7 Fax (B70) 234-7847
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April 29, 2011

Given this finding DCA reviewed past UDM claims for the plastic culvert pipe. Hubtec made an earlier
request for undistributed materiel on Invoice #4, received on 11/30/2010, in the amount of $32,912 for
1601t of 48-inch plastic pipe on Invoice #5001462-1 {see Attachment 4). American Water Works
International provided DCA with a copy of this invoice (Attachment #5). This request was for 160LF of
the same 48-inch plastic pipe. The same discrepancies.in the unit price mentioned ahove were identified.
Given these discrepancies, it is clear that Hubtec interitionally deceived DPW in order to increase their
UDM payments. Additional information provided by American Water Works International and the
bonding company (Chung Kuo Insurance Company) is attached to this letter for reference. DCA
recommends that further investigation into this matter be undertaken by DPW/FHWA.

. Sincerely,

Johk
President
Duenas, Camacho and Associates

Att:

Ce:  Mike Bamnlng PEG.
Joaguin Blas, DPW

]

. 2
ENGINEERING * PLANNING * SURVEYING * ENVIRONMENTAL SE%\?!CEé * 'G:EﬁGRAPﬂIC INFORMATION SYSTEM * CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

GUAM ©.0. Box 8904, Tamuning, Guam 96931 / 238 £ Marine Corps Drive, Suite J01. Dismond Plara, Hagalfis, GU 96910 f Tel {671 477-7991 / Fax; (8§71} 479-6315
SAIPAN Calier Bux PPR, Sulte 164, Saipan, MP 96950 7 Chialan Pale Arnnid, Ada's Bulting South Garapan, Salpan 99950 7 Teiy (870) 224-9017 / Fax: {670) 234-3043
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CAN WATER WORKS INTERNATIONAL  pEMIT To: AMERICAN WATER WORKS
165 SKYLINE DRIVE SUITE 1000
DF AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SUPPLY, INC. > SAMUNING, GU 96911

!NE DBRIVE, SUITE 1000 * TAMUNING, GUAM 95813
§051 Fax: {§711647-5064

RECEIPT
_

i 3 INVOICE NUMBER
M C 5p01523-01
;HUB'I‘EC INTEANATIONAL CORP. SHIP srE BOOKIHG OETRILS BELOW
PO BOX 25260 TO!
'BARRIGADA 56921
i
:WCXC! HUMBER LN, ORGER DATE TARKEK BY CUSTOMER P.O. NUBREER RECEIPT DkTE
[001523-01 306 | 1621710 382 002 11/24/2010
g SHIPFVIA JOB HAMEPAYRERT TERMS FRT. PAGE NO.
CIF GUAM JOBSITE FAYMENT RECEIVED BV CHECK #3060 B 1
QUANTIFY
b Eﬂ ORET I‘ﬂ”iﬂ Hsp. ITEM COOE AN DESCRIPTION Uin MULT, LIKIN PRICE AMQUNT
it 500 D% ] %48" x 200" LONG HANCOR SURBLOK L¥ 205.70001 102850.60
ASTM F 477 DUALL WALL
STORM DRAIN PIPE,
CURRUGATED EXTERIOR, SMOUTH
EXTERIOR

W Rl e R AR I e e

BO0KING INFORMATION:
MATSON BRKONET61676
EXAS CONTAINERS

VIA MANUKAI VEL

ETD: P1/7 ETA: 18723

Any claims for damaged mataial
or shortages in shipmant must e
made within 30 days of receirdl.
(laims not made within tha aluigve
time limit wil not ba honored

% THIS {S YOUR RECEIPT ¢ SUB TOTAL 102,8530.00
cove exaron ——— —_— . AMIST, CHARGE
HBLA, CHARGE
mpsny P FREIGHT TOUTAL
R T » o a—— FEDAYTHER TAX
irAn T R ki3 AT A . STATETAX
ST R P IPAYMENT RECD 102,850.00

Bl Sartae gobeanion, bor faske o obar
st Sund, It ool i b shacki
37 Biade o Codlcria W tans sorve, B debicly

o ey

f
R
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AMERICAN WATER WORKS INTERNATIONAL

DIVISION OF AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SUPPLY, INC,
165 SKYLINE DRIVE, SUHTE 1000 * TAMUNING, GUAM 96913

{671IBA47-5061 Fax: [6711647-5064

IHUETIN

Bl HUBTEC INTERMATIOWAL CORE,

O po BoX 25260
BARRIGADA

500 ’ 506

D

868521

FRFE I pad

487 K ZOFT HANFOR SURBLOK
ASTH F 477 DUALL WaLL
STORM DRAIN PIPE,
CORRUGATED EXTHRIOR, SHOOTH
EXTERIOR

AR A LY S S 8 R ]

BOOKING INFORMATION:
MATEQN BKG#BTGLETS
§X45' COWTAYNERS

VIn MANUKARL V111
BTh: 1177 ETAR: 11723

8Ty BATIGBTA

137.60668] 60800, 00

weeonawen b v THTG TS YOUR INVOICE s 58 TOTAL 58,800, 40
L. aran TAE Arrysasl © - cowTR CORPLEIL 53 SN SO LA L MIBT. CHARGE
F FEOSATHER TAX JSPREALE 8 - ABT SHpPvCHY ¢ U T e
- SPATE & HOTRAL rumm :.w:gtﬁm TELE. CHMAUGE
?_w.mc( e T ERERHT 1oL
H FEDJOTHER YAX
; SrhTETRX
i PAYNMEN 8
H o it ot e MENT REC'S 0,00

ML Cartab
AL KLY € oot B £, dome Ermpramsds we onb chanic sk
Rrcars ta Ui TN ol CalRma (5 L e, Bich it
gs.wwmm' -

I

!

EMEROSE OGNS

USRI S i ity

|
i

AL

[ ——'

TCTAL RMT DURE
58,800, 00
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Ken Rekdahl

From: Jun Gozum [jun@aisiguam.com]
Sent: Maonday, April 25, 2011 3:51 PM
To: kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com

Ce: Willie Nicolas; Doris Narvarte
Subject: Hubtec Receipt

Attachments: AWW reciepl pdf

Ken,

The'attached document that you sent me earller has been modified. What we have sent you an a separate emajl last April 217 are
the documents that we submitted to Hubtech — true and accurate. Any modification made by them on our documents is the sole

responsibility of Hubtech,
Thanks and regards,

Jun Gozum
American international Supply, Inc.
Tel: {671) 647-5061; Cell: (871} 727-5084

From: Ken Rekdah! [mailto:knrekdahl@dcaguam.com]

Sent: Thursday, Aprit 21, 2011 8:36 AM

To: jun@aisiguarm.com
Subject: Hubtec Recelpt

Jun,
See attached

Ken

Ken Rekdahi, P.E.

Buenas, Camacho & Associstes, inc.
238 E. Marine Corps. Dr,

Suite 201 Diamond Plaza

Hagatna, Guam 86910
871.477-7901

671-479-6315 (fax)

Na virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG - www avg cam

Version: 8.5.449 /7 Virus Database: 271.1.1/3595 - Release Date 04/24/11 18:56:00

b
A2
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AMERICAN WATER WORKS INTERNATIONAL REMIT 70: AMERICAN WATER WORKE
H 165 SKYLINE DRIVE SUITE 1060
VISION OF AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SUPPLY, INC. J PAMUNING, GU 96911
165 SKYLINE BRIVE, SUITE 1000 * TAMUNING, GUAM 96813
(ET1IB4AT 50671 Fax: (7116475064 RECE‘PT
§ INVOICE NUMBER i
 EE—— i J
EHTIRRS
Bild,  nuTEC [HNTERNATIOHAL CORP. SHIP cop pooking DETAILS BRLOW
FO. po mOX 25260 To:
BARRIGADA $6921
INVOICE HURRER SLEMN, OADER DATE TREEN BY GUSYOIRER PO, HUMBER RECEIPT DATE
5001523-01 306 L2110 382 002 11/2472010
BIEF VLA 00 HAMEPAYR ENY TERME FRT. BAGE HO.
CIF GUAM JOBSITE PAYMENT RECEIVED BY CHECK ¥3060 B b
CRANTTY
HeE. EM CDDE ANG DESCRIPTION L sELT, UHIN PICE AMOURT

ORERED 8.0/HET. JIHIPPED
160 500 G T v4E* « 200" LONG HANCOR SURELGK LF 205, 7000 102850.00
ASTM F 477 DUALL WALL

STORM DRAIN PIPE,

CURRUGATED EXTERIOR, SMOOTH
EXTERIOR

i**tt**#i*i*t**t*ﬁ*tﬂ***i*i#

ACOKING (INFORMATION:
MATSON BKGERTEIETE

£X 48 CONTATNERS

YIA MANUKAL VI

FTON 137 ETA 12

ny claims for damaged

or shortages m s t;vm s

made within 30 ¢ ays of v
Claims not mads v
time fimit will fc*f be honors!

Tve Ti0s 16 VOUR RECEIFT *** S0B TOTAL 10285000
P , MISC. CHARGE
TELE CHARGEH
e s s R FREGHT TOTAL
e et st PEOATHER TAX
[ S STATE TAX
[ps— ey % PAYMENT RICD e 10285040

FIAHIZIKE S pobdend, besdn, paalit st b
SUELIAE Sa e e, e SO 8 i chenlies
e b e Made of Cadioris 4 Trae simoer, S oo
o e rar ok P et
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CAN WATER WORKS INTERNATIONAL REMIT TO: AMERICAN WATER WORKS /.
| 165 SKYLINE DRIVE SUITE 1000  #/
IF.AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SUPPLY, INC. TAMUNING, GU 96911

}Eﬁ DRIVE, SUITE 1000 » TAMURNING, GUAM 86913
081 Fax: (671)647.5064

4 5001462-0%

UBTEC INTERNATIONAL CORP. SHIP HURTEC INTERNATIONAL
0 OBOY 25260 TO' 2 ¥ 45' CONTATNERS
IARKIGADA 965921 {SEE BELOW)
HRCE NUMBER SLEMN, ORDER DATE TAKEH BY CUSTOMER P.0. NUMBER NVOICE DATE
162-01 306 07/26/10 38 001 _ 08/17/2019
SHIP VA SOB NAMEPAYRENT TERMS . - FRT. PAGE MG
UAM JOBSITE [FAYMENT RECEIVED BY CASHIER'S CHECK #847195° | B H
QUANTIY
nisp, ITEM CODE AND DESCRIPTION | UMY MULT. | uNIN PRIGE AMDUNT
i LOIRET. HIPFED
1 160 D* 1v48" £ 2070 LONG HANCOR Le 205.7000 32612.00
. BURELOK ST BUAL WALL HDPE
STUEM DRAIN PIPE

Sk Ak kR LEE R 2L T2 32 1 T ey

HUBTEC INTERNATIONAL

POR 001

ROUTE 2 CULVERTS & SLIDE REPAIR
GUAM

Fh R RN RN EL IR T AR I AR oW WA Ak

RAKAANGRFRRRRT AN RN RN AR A SRk

BOOKING #: 5824431

CONTAINER # MATU4S2159-5

SEAL #: 12872918

CONTAINER # MATU431913-¢

SEAL #: 12872917

VIA MATION MAUNALE! V43

ETD; 116 ETa: 80118

L 2 S S U,

Ary claims for damaged materip!
br shortages in s ipment must ha
made within 37 <avs of regain
Claims not mads within tha aliove
time lirnit will not be honorad,

SUS TOTAL
SO EMFLANATION - P 1 }2,9{2[}9
——F s IS YOUR INVOICE *++ [l iroe

AR AL v CEMSIOER CObam I TE SRS ""’i 7 2 o oy
TES AMvucamg G - DIRECY SN k! 4 ?ﬁﬂéﬁ% QU? TR CHARGE
TERAL Thx arvr F . FATTORY Mebmeng

Wik DaoeRLly M RCTURNER Gy

“

l FREIGHT TOTAL
! FEDJ/OTHER TAR
E STATE TAX
PAYMENT RECT

ek
I
5
T
[
2>

T e b, Bt s, LA i

§ M, St trerpcanefy 0 W & Bt
AN Sl 16 s cavecs, R Sefin
¥ haesn,

28RS ' \q._ ..,m.,l
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AMERICAN WATER WORKS INTERNATIONAL

DIVISION OF AMERICAN INTERNATIGNAL SUPPLY, INC.
185 SKYLINE DRIVE, SUITE 1000 * TAMUNING, GUAM 965813
{671)647.5061 Fax: [671)647-5064

IHUBIN 5001462-01
BiLL HUBTEC INTERMATIONAL OORP. ) SHIP HunTeC INTERNAFIONAL
TO:  pp sox 23260 : TQr 2 X 45' CONTAINERS

EAXRRIGADA 96321 ' {4EE BELOW)

foxi)

306 BT/726/10 38¢

2011

PAYMENT IN ADVANCE

160 160 D *4B" X 200" LONG HANCOR LF 137.60001 22014, 00
SURELOX ST DUARL WALL HOPE
STORM DRALN PLFPE

22 AR A R AR R E R AR R R A N EE RS N N

HUBTEC INTERMATIONAL
PO# 001
ROUTE 2
GUAM
AR R R S R R R R A R R EE R XY
AR S E R RS R E N R E S E RS RN
BOOKING §: 5826433
CONTAINER #: MATU432159-5
SEAL #: 12872%18 © °

wf CONTAINER §7 MATU451913-4
SEAL %: 12872917

YIA MATSON MAINNALED V4%
ETD: 8/17/10 ETR: B/31/10

LA A AR A AR EE SR EREEEREEEEENEERERE]

PO

ik riARTio A evdpwrs 1s vour wvozce se SUB TOTAL 72,014.00

| STATE TAX ARFUCHEE & COUMEAR TENALKTE ( A T T R e IS CHARGE

< SEDGTHAR TR APMImATLY O BRECT AT SAES g{z, B '

e - JYRIL 3 FITHAAL IA:‘;?’.'L 1 FALTERE MPE NI T H TELE. CHARGE

© RAAAMCE RATH BT - RAYGRHLE (3. < . .

- ! l SFREIGHT TOTAL

i FEQ/OTHER YAX

: STATETAK
, .
i .
DWARMING!  Besobn gabrenEed, binvan, B T8 UF PAYMENT REC'D. -4, 000,00
Lot Loratale bk Tand Carnpinndi u pihas cherialy e A L
:,ﬁ:iﬁ:;:::f;:\mma Zie £a00e, bt Exface i SOTRL AT -
i & nig

- EMERDEOZOSINGDE A L“ - 18.916.9
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N
ORIGINAL
HUBTEC INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
P.O. Box 25280 Barigada, Guam 95921
Tel:(671)472-3315 Faw:(671}472-3315/477-3370
e-malthublecguam@amail com

March 28, 2011

To: _American fut’l Supply .

As you know, the Route 2 Construction Contract between Hublec
International Co. and the Depariment of Public Waorks ("DPW) was terminated
by DPW on February 22, 2011. The Bondholder, Chung Kuo tsurance
Company, Lid. {"Chung Kuo™), who is representad by Attornoy Tom Sterling
(477-7857), is now in charge of the project and he has appolnted Richard Reed
of ONR, Inc. as Chung Kuo’s main construction manager who will work with
Parsons Transportation Group and Duenas, Camacho and Assoclates In the
completion of the Route 2 Project. | know there are outstanding balances on this
project but those are now the responsiblity of the Bondholder. You should
contact Mr. Sterling to make a claim for any amounts outstanding. | have
submilted a list of all vendors owed, the amounts owed and that fist includas you,

Hubtec regréts that this matber has tumed out the way it has but it is our
intention to contest the termination. Untit such time as that tarmination i
rescinded, this project is controlled by Chung Kuo.

Sinceraly yours, |

Young C. KimiGeneral Manager
Hubtec iMternational Carp.

Leobhar
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AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SUPPLY

a

165 Skyline Drive Sulte 1000«Tarmuning Guam 96911 -TEL: [671)647-5061 v FAX: (47116478064
W aisi.com

To:  Chung Kuo Insurance Co. April 11, 2011
Attn: Aty Tom Sterling

Number of Pages: 8
{ Including cover)

RE: Route 2 Project Hubtec International Corp

Gentiemen,

We are forwarding herewlth statement for the balance on materials supplied to Hubtec
International for your payment,

Tatal CIF Guam of ordered materias!  $68,800,00 ( Invoice date 11/7/2010)

Paid check as follows;

Check #3060 Date 11/15/2010 $6,680 ( first chk insufficient funds, $50 bank charges)
Check #0131 Date 11/26/2010 $25,018.00

Check #3236 Date 1/18/2011  § 20,000.00

Balance to date $17,152.00

Should you have any question or need for more supporting documents let us know or contact Dorls
Narvarte at 647-5061

ol S I e
KA SR OO S W

Vary truly yours,
American International Supply Inc,

waniogn"

Willle Nicolas
willle@aisiguan.com

5
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AMERICAN WATER WORKS INTERNATIONAL pmngaﬁ‘m?fE;ﬁ 20:

. DIVISION OF AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SUBPELY, INC, AMERICAN INTERMATIONAL SUPBLy
165 SKYLINE DRIVE, SUITE 1000 ¥ TAMUNING, GUAM 98913 165 SXYLINE DRIVE, 3UITE 1000
671-647-5061 Fax: 671-647-5064 TAMUNING, GUAM 96013

(671} 6475061

IHUBIN

TO: HUBTEC INTERNATIONAL CORP.
PO BOX 25260
BARRIGADA 86821

671-472-3315

11/03/10 500152701 17152.00 092 5001523-01 17152.00

PASTDUE " BASTDUE ;
7 CURRENT 1- 3, OVER 20 = Ll
17152.00 1.90 4,80 £7152.80 E LT152.00

a

EMEK 2 008CH2ORECA_S

e
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Bl SN B ol SO S [FRN] Y SN ;G?’l BEAT 1 T4
SUMMARY FOR CHK#0131 , _
$61,920.00 {68,800.00 -6880.00} LESS PARTIAL PYMIT OF 40% AS
AGREED BY WILLIE $ 24,768.00
$200.00 SHORT FOR DOWNPAYMENT (NOTE: DOWNPAYMENT
AMOUNT 5/8 $8,880.00 BUT WAS PAID ONLY $6,680.00 A DIFE. OF
$200.00} ] 20000 |-
BOH CHARGES FOR RETURNED UNPAID CHK#3003 3 50,00 |~
TOTAL CHECKH 0131 $  25018.00

1 rs &

3/
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HUBTEC INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION

Hubtes Internationsl Corporetion
P. 0. Bex 25260
Barrigada, Guam 95921

Sept 1, 2010

American International Supply, Inc.
165 Skyline Drive, Suite 1600
Taruning, GU 96913

Mr. Willie Nicolas
General Manager

Promisso of;

Dear Sir,

Ag per our request, our payment for the CAD terms you have extended to Hubtee, under PO,
# 001 dated July 23, 2010, for the amount $22,016.00 is a follow:

1. Down Payment - check payment of $4,000.00 payment made last July 24"
2. CAD Term: check payment of $10,000 to be given with this note.
3. CAD Ter: check dated Sept 17" for the amount of $8,016.00 to be given with this

note.

We hope for your understanding and rest assured that the post dated to be issued will have
snougl funds by the said date. Thank you.

Fox Hubh?c International Corporation,

i ry
A
%@ﬂ@/
My, Young C. Kim

General Manager
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CONTRACT NO.; _ 171-049 g -

CONTRACT
between

GOVERNMENT OF GUA M
and

IMCO GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC
(CONTRACTOR)

Contract for ROUTE 2 CULVERTS AND SLIDE REPAIR
Project No.o GU-NH-0002( 104)
Amount: $38i15.491.00

[acation. AGAT AND UMATAC, GUAM

DECEIVE

!ﬂ_ MAY 2 4 201

Burvdu of Budger and
Aanagement Researct
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11-0499:
AGQO PCF No. DPW 11-0159
( X-Ref

Route 2 Culverts and Shde Repair

Project Noo GU-NH-00027104)

THIS AGREEMENT AND FORMAL CONTRACT is hereby made and entered into on the day

signed below by the Govemnor of Guam, by and between the DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM ¢ Government ar CDPWT) represented by the Contracting Officer

executing this Contract and IMCO GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC (“Contractor™) a corporation
fcensed to do business i Guam.

WHEREAS, previously on or about January 7, 2010, the Governmen! entered into a contract with

Hubtec International Corporation {("Hubtec™), as the low hidder sclected pursuant to a lawul procurement

solictation for the construction of that certain project identified as the ROUTE 2 CULVERTS AND

SLIDE REPAIR, BPW PROJECT NO. GU-NH-0002(104) {“Project™): and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Project. and pursuant to the Guam Procurement Act {5 GO AL
§5304) and the Guam Procurement Regulations (2 GLAR. § $104), Hublee was the principal of a
Performance and Payment Bond in the amount of $1.835.040.00 issued to Hubtee by CHUNG KUO
INSURANCE COMPANY. LTD. (“Surety™) and identified as Bond No. CKLO0189-APR: and

WHEREAS. the Government is the named abligee of said Performance and Payment Bond; and

WHEREAS, on or about February 22, 2011, Hubtec was declared by the Govermment to be in
default of the contract. and satd contract and Hubteo s performance on the Project was terminated; and

WHEREAS. on or about Febraary 220 2011, the Surety was advised of Hubtec's default and
termination; and

WHEREAS, the Govennunent desires to effect the completion of the Project 1 order 1o preserve the
work in place and 10 expedite completion and to avord the delavs and inconvenience of reletting: and

WHEREAS Hubteo's Performance and Paviient Bond with the Surety provides that upon the
default of Huntec. the Surety shall promptly remedy the default or complete the contract in accordance

with its terms and conditions; or obtain a bid or bids for compieting the coniract in accordance with its
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11-0499

AGO PCF No. DPW 11-0159
Y-Ref

Rone 2 Culveres and Slide Reparr
Project No. GU-NH-O002(104

terms and conditions and upon determination by the Government and the Surety of the lowest responsive,

responsible bidder amange for a Contract between such bidder and the Government and make available as

woTk progresses sulticien: funds o pay the cost of completion tess the balance of e Contract price; and
WHEREAS pursuant o iy obligations under the Performance and Payment Bond, the Surety has

elected 1o obtain buds o completing the contract and the Project. and the Government has concurred with

<k the Contractor is the lowest FESpONSIve, responsible dder able

the Surety that of the thres bids
to take over and complete the Project: and

WHEREAS, the Surety has offered to tender and make available o the Government the fui penal
sum of is Performance and Pavment Bond with Hubtec to be used towards (he cogl of completing the
Project with Contracior and the settiement of eutstanding Hubtec subcontracior claims.

AGREEMENT

NOH THEREFORE. the Coverr aitd Cordracior AGREE tha the recitals and mutyal

i
7

covenants set torth above are incorporated herein. and further they AGREE as follows
i THE CONTRACTOR AGREES 10 furnish all the necessary labor, materials, cquipment, ools
and services necessary to perform and compleie in a workmanlike manner all of the work required (o ake

over and complete the construction of the Project in stnet compliance with the € ontract Lroctnnerns herein

vomade a part of the Contract, mciuding the following addenda.

mentioned which are e

Addendum No. Pated

May 272009

: FJune 242009
E June 242009
4 Juily
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AGO PCF&VO. DPW 11-0159
X~ Re

Route 2 Culveris and Shide Repair
Froject No. GU-NT-0002(104)

{a) Centract Time: The Contractor agrees to commence work under this Contraet upon
written Notiee to Proceed, and to complete the project ready for use and operation within 200 cafendar davs
thereof.

{h) Subcontractors: The Contractor agrees 1o bind every subcontractor by the terms of the

Contract Documents. The Contract Documents shal! not be construed as creating any contractual relation
between any sub-contractor and the Government
H. CONTRACT AMOUNT AND PAYMENT. As full pavment for the performance of tins
completion contract, the Contractor agrees 10 accept as payment the LUMP SUM amount of THREE
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTEEN THQOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-ONE
DOLLARS (83,815,491.00), together with any sums to be added andior deducted resufting from all extra
and/or omutted work i connection therewith, as authorized under the terms as stated in the ¢ onseruction
Sandard Specifications and Special Contract Requirement of the Contraet, all according o the terms as
stated in the Centract Documents.

{a) Respensibility for pavment 1o the Contractor of the Contract Amouwnt shall he shared
between the Government and the Surety. with the maxinum respective cost and pavient obhigations
aliocated as follows:

PAYING PARTY MAXIMUM PAYMENT

Grovernrent $2.130.451.00
Surety 68504000

Total  §3.815.491.00

The Contractor understands and acknowledpes that the amount of e Surety s lability for paviment

Peasting prior ¢laims of subconiractors and

of this Contract as stated above s subject 1o the pavme

other vendors. To the extent that the funds available from the surety after pavment of all existing

PO
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AGQO PCF No. DPW 1_1~0159
X-Ref’)
Route 2 Cruiveris and Slide Repair
Pragece No. GUNHAO0027104]

subcontractor and vendor claims i< less than ] H85.040.00. the Government agrees that o will assume the

difference

By s signature below, the surety uneonditonally

(hy

and imevacably guarnntees and certifies 16 the Government and the Contractor that ¢ <iall render and make
avaitable for this Comract the full proceeds of Hublec's Pertormance and Pavment Bond No. CK 10001 %9.
APB up to the amount stated ahove less payitient of existing claims, which amount shall in no case exceed
the penal sum of the bond

() Progress pavinents will be muade according to the Special Contract Requirements of the
Contract.  The Government and the Surety shall handle their own accounts and shall make pavment of
their respective oblipatory shares directly 1o the Contractor upon presentation of a duly approved invoice
1 s expressly understood and acknowledped by the

ta Party to thus Cont

(dy Surely |

~Government and the Contacior that the Surety s NOT 4 partv w0 this Contract and ahselutely nothing
herein shall be construed 1o mean otherwise. Except with respect to the tender, guaranty, and certiiicalion
ol the avadabiny of the penal sum of the Hubtee bond towards costs related (o the Project, the Sarery shall

have oo privity with, sor hability or responsibility 1o or for, the Government. the Contractor. the Project. oy

}

,..

any other person or entity. and the Surely makes no representations or warranties' as to the Project: nor
any defect of equiprent, materig!, workmanship, or design theren!
(e} I the event tat the Government or the Surety {ails to make payvment 16 he ( ‘onfractor o
any portion of ils oblipatory share of the costs, the Government and the Surely each reserve their
.

respective right o seek indenumlication and rembarsement from the non-paving party of all pavments

=

mcluding sttorey's feesi tha may be nad by ene of them on behall of the nonpaying

costs and tees

FEHL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. & o hereby apreed and understood that the following hst of

mstruments, slans, spectfications and documents which are attached, bound herewith or ineorporated
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AGO PCF No. DP% ?1-01 59
X-Ref)

Rowute 7 Culverts and Slide Repair

Project No. GU-NH-0002(104)

herein by this reference shall constitute the Contract Documents, all of which are made a part hereof, and

ves hereto and which are as fully a part of

the Contract between the pa

colleciively evidence and constitize

this agreement as if they were agaw set out verbatim and i full

{a) Invitalion and Notice (o Brdders.

{b} Special Contract Requirements;

() Froposal and Hid Documents:

(«h Propesal and Bid Addenduny,

(¢} Project Location and Drawings {original and as amended or revised);

(f Standard Specifications for Construction of Roads and Brdges on Federal

Highway Projects. FP-03;

(g} Proposal and Bid Documents procured by the Surety;
{h} Attachment A, consisting of: {1) Desenption of Work; (23 Bid Schedule; and (3)

SCR Section 208 and

{1} Cither contract documents

Iv. EAQUIDATED DAMAGES.,  'The Contractor agrees to pav to the Government reasonable
hquidated damages as stipulared in the construction standard specifications for breach of this Contract by
the Contractor by has failing, neglecting or relusing to complete the work within the tme herein specified
and shatl be paid {or cach consecutive calendar day therefore that the Contractor shall be in default afier the
time stipufated ju the Contract for completing the work ready for use andior operation

V. COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES. The Contractor warrants that he has not
emploved any person to sohatt or secure this Contract upon any agreement [0r @ COmMISSIon. percentage.

Breach of they warranty shail grve the Government the night 10 temminate the

brokerage or comtingent fee

tin the amouwnt of such

Contract, or we #s diseretion, to Jeduct Trors the coniract prce or conside

conmumussion, percentage. brokerage or contingent fee. The warranty shall not apply o conmussions
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AGO F’CF{L\*O DPW 11-0159
( X~-Ref
Route ) Culverts and Shide Hepair
Project Mo GUNFLO0G21 104}

tshed commercial

payable by contractors upon contiacts o1 sales secured of made through bons (ke

neres masmtamed by o s for secunng busimess,

or selling ag

VI OTHER CONTRACTS. The Governmen may award other comracts for addinonal work . and

i

the Contracior shail fully cooperate with sueh other contractors and caretully 117 e owny work 1o tha

actor shali nol

¢ be direcied by the Contracting Officer. The Con

provided under other contracts as 1
COMMIL oF permit any st that will smterfere with the pertormance of work by any other Contructor
VI DISPUTES. Except as otherwize speeifically provided in this Cantract, !l disputes converning

questions of lact arising under this Contract shal] he decided hy the Contractng Officer whose decision

shall be final and conclusive upont the parties thereto, Meanwhile the Contractor shall diligently proceed

with the work as directed

VHE  CONTRACT BINDING, 1t is agrecd that this Contract and all of the Covenants hereof shall

s Government and the Contractor respectively and bis

mare ta the heneiit of

vernment nor the Contracior shall

Nesther the

PANners, successors., assignees and lew;

consent of

have the right to assims iransier ar subfer s or abligations hereunder witiy

by and between the parties hereto 1hat e mechanc,

the other partv. [ s hereby mur

perser s aontract for or iy wny oiher manner have or

raf oo

it}

Contractor, subcontractar. aw

ed by this Contract, or upien the land which the ¢

scquue any lien upon the hin
situaled

IX. COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC T Aw I8-98 (Restriction Against Contractors Employing
Convicted Sex (Mfenders from Working at Government of Guam Venues).  (a) The Contracior
warrants thai

Dihe Contractor has been convicted of a sex offense

(1 No person prosiding

PinArticle 2 of Chaprer 28,

ALar an offense

under the provisams of |
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AGO PCF No. DPW 11-0159

X-Ref)
Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair
Project No. GU-NH-00027104;

Title ¥ G.CA L or an offense i another Jurisdiction with, at a minimum, the same elements as such
offenses, or who 13 hisied on the Sex Offender Registry, and

(2) Hany person providing services on behall of the Contractor i convicted of o sex offense under
the provisions of Chapter 23 of Title @ G C. A or an offense a5 defined 1 Article 2 of Chapier 28, Title 9
G.CA or an offense in znothes purisdictson wath, at 2 minimom. the same elements as such offenses, or
who s histed on the Sex Offender Reguistry, that such person wiil be immediately removed from working
for the Government or DPW and that the administrator of DFW shal! be informed of such within LW eRTY-
four (24) bours of such conviction.

IN WITNESS WHERFEOF the parties hereto have executed this Contract effective on the day and

year of the Governor of Guam’s signature as written helow.

.

./%zéé%eéfié>

N
S0ANNE M. S. BROWN, Director S =los

Department of Public Works
Contracting Office:
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CONTRACTOR:

IMCQ GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

FRANK IMHOF, President

Building 17-3311 Corsair Roa&/
Tivan, Guam 9692 P

11-0499 -

AGO PCF No. DP\? 11-0159
X-Re

Route 2 Culverts and Shide Repair
Project No. GU-NH-0002(104)
WITNESS NO |-

AIARS A A EAS Ot a

Print Name plus Siemature

Drate:

WITNESS NO. 2:

CONTHIA BIAZIRD

Frint Name plus Signare

. o=/ =
Date: o/ 12 / Zaotl

_centify that | am the Secretary of the corporalion named

Dae 5 — /0 — /7 )
N ey
L Lovofineny _}m\hdf
2
as the completion Contracior herein.  that

person who signed this Contract on behaif of il

- \ oy
TrAanY. rabhot e+ 1HIE

he Contractor, was then M;)V m&_m‘%

of said

corporation; that said Conlract was duly stgned for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its

govermuing body, and is within the scope ol 1ls corparate powers.

} Corporate Seal {

c,"‘.

RO TR

e d\vwlr*%/

S

{ e
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS:

JIORRNEM 8 prOWE”
[Director

Date: ‘7//,.;[’/

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS:
DPW Certifying Officer
[Subject to the Availabiliny of Fundsj

Rt’qut st No.

\cmu:;t I\o(s} Slo Foﬁ]%%l@;gz L;.‘:. J!pagio@ o6} Account No(s).

Amount' $ 2990 442 so

JOAQUIN R BLAZ BMA IV
Achng Program Adminisirator,
Highwavs {Horzontal) Pnginee: g

and Mawlenagor

APPROVED & CLEARED PER
BBMR'S REVIEW:
fSubject to the Availability of Funds)

{'

ATA A MANGLONA (DA ;
’i
|

E.ZLG
Yirector. HH’\JIEAQIE) pE

BBMR'S REVIEW

Prare W’ o

11-0499

AGO PCE No. DPW 11-0159

( X-Re
Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair
Prapeet No GU-NHAO002(1G4)

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

éi!ﬂf(?vt /{/Q"ﬁ1

RAMON 15 PAL pUp P

Chiel Enpieer

For ceriification of funds only:
CHUNG KUOQ INSURANCE CO., INC,
Surety Certifying Officer
[Subject to the Avaifability of Funds and
paymeni of prior claims]
Bond No. CKI-090189-APB

790800 } Acecount No(s) (/(//(/&4@/

Amount: 3&@7_/

« hm 05 J»i(mcuu

Date: L:‘/“f /“
/ {

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY AND FORM:
BLAIR SEERLING JOHNSON

THOMAS O STERLING. Esq
Legal Counsel. Chung Koo Insurance Co o Ine

e s/z 3/

oS 1D
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AGO PC!E )?Wogﬁ15~0159

fowte 2 Culverts and Stide Repair
Froject Noo GU-NH-0062¢{04)

o I Ty i 297 (ot
IP()\\ DO KAPANAS € WM
Attorney General of Fiuam ‘

APPROVED:
"HONORABLE EDDIF BAZA CALV )
Governor of Guam

Plaie
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RELEASE

ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the sum of SEVENTEEN
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO DOLLARS (817,152.00) in lawful money of
the United States and other geed and valuable consideration,
this day paid to AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SUPPLY (hereinafter
“PAYEE”), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said PAYER
does by these presents remise, release and forever discharge
CHUNG KUQ INSURANCE CO., LTD., HUBTEC INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION and
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM (hereinafter “PAYOR”), their agents,
servants and employees, and each of them, and all other
perscons, firms, corporations, assoclations or partnerships
having any interest in or in any way connected with said PAYOR
of all claims and demands for damages of every kind and nature
whatsoever and whether now known or unknown, including any and
all claims for labor, materials, lisns, costs, eXpenses,
design work, construction work, or other work performed, both
past and future which the said PAYEE shall or may have against
PAYOR, cor any of the abcve named persons, firms, corperations,
associations or partnerships by reason of or arising out of
the Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair Project, Froject No, GU-
NH-0002 {104} and any and all c¢laims against ¢Chung Kuo

Insurance Co., Ltd." s RBond No. CKI-09-18%8-APB.

The undersigned further declares and represents that this
Release expresses a Feklinian ate  settlement and
regardliess of the a”cua&cz of the compensati

on, ig intended to
is bsols;aaly no
PAYOR to make

£

avoild future disputes, and that there
promise, inducement or agreement.on the part of
any payment or do any act or thing other than is her
expressly stated and cleaxnly aareﬁd to, and that thiﬁ Rehease
contains the entire agre roi

that the terms of this Release are L@nttuctual and noa a mere
recital.

In further considerztiocn of the payment herein made, the
undersigned waive the beé tz of the provisicns of 18 G.C.Aa,
§ 82602 (formerly § 1542 of the Civil Code of Guam), which

reads as follows:

A general rele: extend to ich
the crediter d or suspeact in
his favor at executing &,

::?.

which if known by have materia
his settlement with fhe debtor.

4

PR ?NiTlALzm,_qm__&w .
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The undersigned hereby declares that he has read the
foregeing Release and that he was apprised of his right to
hire an attorney to explain the meaning therecf, but that he
declines to do sc as he fully understands and appreciates the
meaning hereof, and has exacuted the same of his own free will
and accord.

PAYEE further acknowledges that:

1. This Release consists of two (2} pages, each of
which has been initialed by PAYEE at the leower right ocorner.

2. A copy of the Release has been retained by PAYRE.

3. Where apprdpriaﬁé, the masculine gender shall
include the feminine and neuter, and the singular shall
include the plural.

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SUPPLY
—
DATED: MAY <Y, 2011, BY: %W

NAME:/ DOR(C NARV AR TE
TTS: DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

GUAM, US.A. )
} oss:
CITY OF HAGATRA )

ON THIS th day of May, 2011, before me, a notary public
in and for CGuam, perscnally appeared [ORE pAvagr .
known or identified to meto be the Duly Authorized
Representative of AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SUPPLY, whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that he/she executed the same on behalf of said corporation,
in such capacity, being fully authorized to do so, and for the
usses and purposes therein contained.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and affixed
my cfficial seal the day and vear first above written.

‘ (official signatuge @ seal of notary)

BARBARA M.Q, CRUZ
NOTARY PUBLIC

2
SE-RELEASE RE AMERIUAN INTERMATIOMAL SUPPLY.DNX » v 22. 2013

- 1008 DA Buliding, 238 Archbishop
- L F.C. 5% Hagefae, Guern SERITGINITIAL:
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RELEASE

ANOW ALL MEN BY THESF PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the sam of ELEVEN
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($11,000.00) in lawful money of the United States
and other good and valuable censideration, this day paid to

CHANGCHININC. {hereinafter “PAYEE”), receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, said PAYEE deoes by these presents remise,
relezse and forever discharge CHUNG KUO INSURANCE CO., LTD., HUBTEC
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION and GOVERNMENT OF GUAM {hereinafter
"PAYOR™), their agents, servants and employees, and each of
them, and all other persons, firms, corporations, associations
or parinerships having any interest in or in any way connected
with said PAYOR of all claims and demands for damages of every
kind and nature whatscever and whether now known or unknown,
including any and all claims for labor, materials, liens,
costs, expenses, design work, construction work, or other work
performed, both past and future which the said PAYEE shall or
may have against PAYOR, or any of the above named persons,
firms, corporations, associations cor partnerships by reason of
or arising out of the Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair
Project, Project No. GU-NH-0002:104) and any and all claims
against Chung Kuo Insurance Co., Ltd.’s Bond No. CKI-0S-189-
APB.

deciares and represents that this
¢ and  complete  gettlement and
compensation, is intended to
at there 1is absclutely no
on the part of PAYOR to wake

The undersigned furthe
Release expresses a  ful.
regardiess of the adequacy of the
avold future disputes, and th
promise, inducem oY agreement
any pavment ¢ any act or thing other than is herein
expressly staeted and. clearly agreed te, and that this Release
contains the entire reement bebtween the parties hereto, and
that the terms of this Release are contractual and not a mere
recital. '

et 4

f

in further consideration of the payment herein made, the
undersigned waive the benefits of the provisions of 18 G.C.A.
§ 82602 (formerly § 1542 of the Civil Code of Guam}, which

reads as follows:

3
[nd
0
o
[N
-
o
o
—

does not ex a
know or suspect to
hisg cRIgeY time of executing

which 1f known by him must have materialily affected

nis settlement with the debtor.

Favor at the
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The undersigned hereby declares that he has
foregoing Release and that he was apprised of his
hire an attorney to explain the meaning therecf, but
declines to do so as he fully understands and appreciat
meaning herecof, and has executed the same of his own free
and accord. '

M
[N
or

ISR
ey b
o oo W
Wt =T
+
e
[T o M o e
— DD D

{
b

i

PAYEE further acknowledges that:

1. This Release consists of twoe (2) pages, each of
which has been initialed by PAYEE at the lower righl corner.

2. A copy of the Release has been retained by PAYEE.
3. Where appropriate, the masculine gender shall

include the feminine and neuter, and the singular shall
include the plural.

CHANG CHIN INC.

ACKENOWLEDGEMENT

GYAM, US.A, }
} oss:
CITY OF HAGATNA )

N THIS U?ﬁ day of May, 2011, before me, a notary public
in and for Guam, perscnally appeared (Wi Ui Ferax ,
known or identified to me to be the Duly“authorized
Representative of CHANGCHININC,, whoge name is subgcribed to
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she
executed the same on behalf of said corporation, in such
capacity, being fully authorized to do so, and for the uses

and purposes therein contained.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed
my official seal the day and year filrst above written.

f I4 w:”‘ ;;'ww e
(aftinial 5;@31@0‘ seal of sotary)
J BARBARA M.Q. CRUZ
sz«asz,msg BE CHANG CHEN INC. D4 et ﬁiﬁv pU’B}!S&

Expires. Apr. 22, 2013
Nxan .zﬁ’:mmuwp INITIAL:
£C. 8¢, Hagatne, Guarn 98910
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CHUNG KUO INSURANGE CO. LTD.

PH, 671-477-7696 671-472-2226

22790

F. ©. BOX 3248
HAGATNA, GUI 96932 1{”-511!321?
DATE - ay-t1,201
PAY TO THE
ORDER OF sl ] ${ 311060006
+++% ELEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 0/100 **+< DOLLARS

CHUNG KUD INSURANGE CO. LTD.

HAGATNA, GU 26832

THY FEORLEX aAiﬁ:
P.O. Box B
Huagetne, Guam PEE3Z

u‘DE‘E’?‘?{Jn* :aew&s;wi'

Hagates Sranch
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DE‘!’ACH ANB RETA!N THIS STATEMENT
THE ATTAGHED CHECK 38 3N PAYMENT OF {TEMS DESCRIBED BELOW
I NGT COHRECT. PLEASE Nmn-‘v ug PP\OMPTLY NG AECEIFT DESIRED

OATE UESCR!FTIQN AMOUNT
2061155111 CLAIM NQO: BAIL.O01-AB 11,060.00
CLAIMANT: Department of Public Werks
POLICY NOCKIL-096189-APB
BOG#227%
(>
PICK UP BY:
DATE: MAY |
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RELEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the sum of SIX THOUSAND
FIVEHUNDRED DOLLARS ($6,500.06) in lawful money of the United States
and other good and valuable consideration, this day paid to
JMAQUINO P.C. (hereinafter “PAYEE"), receipt of which is hereby
acknowiedged, said FPAYEE does by these presents remise,
release and forever discharge CHUNGKUQINSURANCE CO, LTD. HUBTEC
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION and CGOVERNMENT OF GUAM {(hereinrafter
"PAYOR™), their agents, servants and employees, and each of
them, and all other persons, Eirms, corporaticons, associations
or partnerships having any interest in or in any way connected
with said PAYOR of all claims and demands for damages of every
kind and nature whatscever and whether ncow known or unknown,
including any and all claims for isbor, materials, liens,
costs, expenses, deslgn work, construction work, or other work
performed, both past and future which the said PAYEE shall or
may have against PAYOR, or any of the above named persons,
firms, corporations, associations or partnerships by reason of
or arising ocut of the Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair
Prodect, Proiect No. GUmNH@GCGE{EO4} and any and all claims
against Chung Kuo Insurance-Cov; Ltd.’s Bond No. CKI-09-18%-
APB.

The undersigned further declares and represents that this
Release expressss a fuldl .and complete settlement and
regardless of the adeguacy 'of the compensation, is intended to
avoid future disputes, ‘and that there is absclutely no
promise, inducement cor agreement on the part of PAYOR to make
any payment or do any act or -thing other than 1s herein
expressly stated and clearly agreed to, and that this Release
contains the enbtire agreement betwesen the parties hereto, and
that the terms of this Release are contractual and not a mere
recital.

In further consideration of the payment herein made, the
undersigned waive the benefits of the provisions of 18 G.C.A.
§ 82602 (formerly § 1542 of the Civil Code of Guam), which
reads as follows:

A general velesse does not extend to claims which
the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in
his favor at the time "of executing the release,
which 1f known by himmust have materially affected
his settliement with the debtor.

o
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The undersigned hereby declares “?a* he has read the
foregoing Releasze and that he was apprised of his right to
hire an atterney to explain Lhe meaning thereof, but that he
declines to do so as he fully understands and appreciates the
meaning hereof, and has executed the same of nhis own free will
and accord.
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AYEE further acknowledges that:

el

This Release consists of two (2) pages, each of
which has been initialed by PAYEE at the lower right corner.

Z. A copy of the Release has been retained by PAYEER,
3. Where appropriate, the masculine gender shall
include the feminine and neuter, and the singular shall

irclude the plural.

M. AQUINO P.C.

DATED: MAY M L2011,

ITS: DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

GUAM, US.A, }
} &8s
CITY OF HAGATRA )

ONE&HS!qﬁ’ day of May, 2011, before me, a notary public
in and for Guam, personally appeared NQU{ M. AQuuesY ,
known or identified to me’ to be the Duly Authorized
Representative of LM, AQUING PC., whose name is subscribed to
the foregouing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she
executed the same on behalf of =aid corporation, in such
capacity, being fully authorized teo do so, and for the uses
and purposes thersin contained.

INWITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed
official seal the day and year first above written.

iy
J - g
/’i vvvvvv % gfi Bé; é é ¥ i"
\\qﬁ?cgg}@rgﬁaf ire and seal of notary)

JENNIFER D.S. MENDIOLA
NOTARY £UBLIC

My(:mmimmm 13, 2013 -
10068 DNA Bullding, 238 Archbishop N mt.:_jk{gfl’;
F.C. Florms S1., Hagatne, Guam S6510

SZ-RELERSE BE IOM.

&
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CHUNG KUO INSURANCE CO. LTD.
PH. 671-477-7696 671-472-2226
P. 0. BOX 3248
HAGATNA, GU 85932

PAY TO THE IR AT

va

2278Y

WI-51171014
1

ORDER OF_._** 1 M Amuino, P.C 4%+ s

wwi SIN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND [/100 e

DOLLARS

Hagsins Branch

GUAM

fHE FECFLE'S BANX

DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STATEMENT
THE ATTAGHED GHECK IS IN PAYMENT OF ITEMS OESCRIBED BELOW

CHUNG XLIO INSURANCE CO. LTE

PO, Bex BW :
Hegetna, Guam 86932
/ M 7

WOERTBYE NE2ILOSL LG mmwagasm

HAGATNA, GU 96832 IF KOT CORRECT, PLEASE NUTHY US PROMPTLY, NO RECEIRPT DESIFED
B DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
2071”71/'5111 CLAIM NO: BAFL-001-AB 6,500.00 )
CLAIMANT: Department of Public Works
POLICY NG:.CKI-O%0189-APB
BOG #1278

I{’IC‘\KUP.BY /f/ﬁé/ e . éﬁ//'—/kb

DATE: MAY r_’f 2011
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RELFEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Lo

chat Do and in o oonziderat ion of the sam of TWENFY.THREE
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO AND 83/160 DOLELARS 32386283 L Law il

i : - <

s

1Y

E!A\’s;\flx\h\ ROCK  PRODUCTS

Lo
o

CORPORATION |

R P T e e s o e e
b r 1

CHUNG KUO INSURANCE COL LD, HUBTEC
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM SRy

forever o
CORPORATION

7y

b
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HEIRREY:
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HAWAIIAN ROCK PRODUCTIONS
CORPORATION

DATED JULY 2071 BY-

TS DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIV]

ATFTORNEY'S CONSENT

IR oy
e i :

HAWAIAN ROCK PRODUCTS

S

S S
IR SR

CORPORATION o
THOMAS McKEE TARPLEY LAW OFFICE

THOMAS M. TARPLEY . JR.

Frbieatse Frve Ehpe
SERarEevs for Poved

LAY
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ACKNOWELEDGEMENT
GUAM. U S A, 3
CITY OF HAGATS )

¥

IRtR RN
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RELEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the sum of ONETHOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($1,400.06) in lawful money of the United States
and other good and valuable consideration, this day paid to
LUJANTOWING & AUTO PARTS (hereinafter “PAYEE”), receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, said PAYEE does by these presents
remise, release and forever discharge CHUNG KUO INSURANCE CO.,LTD,,
HUBTEC INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION and GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
(hereipnafter “PAYOR"}, their agents, servants and employees,
and each of them, and all other perscens, firms, corporations,
assoclations cr partnerships having any interest in or in any
way connected with said PAYORaOf all claims and demands for
damages of every kind and nature whatsoever and whether now
kriown or unknown, incluging any and all claims ‘@: labor,
materials, liens, costs, expenses, design work, construction
work, or cther work performed, both past and future which the
gsaid PAYEE shall or may have against PAYCOR, or any of the
above named persons, firms, corpoerations, assooiaticns or
partnerships by reason ©f or arising out of “he BRoute 2
Culverts and Slide Repair Project, Project No. GU-NH-0002(104)
and any and all claims against Chung Kuo Insurance Co., Ltd.’

Bond No. CKI-08-183-APB.

The undersigned further declares and represents that this
Release expres full and complete settlement and
ragardliess of t acy of the compensation, is intended to
avoid future : and that there 1is absclutely no
promise, inducement cor agreement on the part of PAYOR to make
any paywen or do any act or thing other than is herein
expressiy stated and clearly agreed to, and that this Release
contains the entire agreement ‘between the parties hereto, and
that the terms of this Release’ are contractual and not a mere
recital.

ol

In further consideration of the payment herein
undersigned waive the benefits of the provisions of
§ 82602 (formerly § 1542 of the Civil Code of Guam), which

reads as follows:

»es not extend to claims which
ot know or suspect to exist in
aé the time of executing the release,
whi >h 1f known by him must have maeterially affected
his settlement with the debbtor.

“m?a&ﬁﬂ do
no
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The undersigned hereby declares that he has read the
foregoing Release and that he was apprised of his right to
hhire an attorney to explain the meaning thereof, but that he
declines to do so as he fully understands and appreciates the
meaning hereof, and has executed the same cof his own free will
znd accord.

PAYEE further acknowledges that:

1. This Release consists of twoe (2) pagea, each of
which has been initlaled by PAYEE at the lower right corner.

o
0.
oy

h
o
o
i<
=i

=

zZ. A copy of the Release has been retaln

3. Where appropriate, the masculine gender shall
include the feminine and neuter, and the sgingular shall
innclude the plural.

LUJAN TOWING & AUTO PARTS

DATED: MAY RO 2011

“FTS: DU /? Aiﬁ}-iomzf-:z} REPRESERTATIVE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

GUAM, U.S.A, )
} ss:
CITY OF HAGATNA )

ONTHIS 20™ day of May, 2011, befgore me, a notary public
Rared £ LG

in and for Guam, personally appeared
kriown or identified to me to be the Duly BAuthorized
Representative o©f LUJAN TOWING & AUTO PARTS, whose name 1s
subscribed to the foregolng instrument, and acknowledged to me
that he/she executed the same on behalf of gaid corporation,
it such capacity, being fully authcorized to do so, and for the
useg and purposes therein contained.

H

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, [ have heresuntc set my hand and afiixed
my ocfficial seal the day and vear first above written.

P e

i
\ } (official signature and s¢al O notary)

BARBARA M.Q. CRUZ

: o NCTARY PUBLIC
VSI-EELEASE RE LUIAN TOWING 4 BTG PREEE hom : 1 and for Guam, U.8 A

™ G0 Do Bunig, T St ety
-z targ:ﬁthgﬁuAunnumn SHLEY -
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CHUNG KUO INSURANCE CO. LTD.

PH. 671-477-7696 871-472-2226

B 0. BOX 3248
MAGATNA, GU 26832 101-B11/304
DATE 3L 137911 IE
1\'121)‘. T 2UTY
P OPAY TO THE . |
ORDER OF ___*** Lnisn Tuwing nd Auto Partg**™ ‘ | Sl £1,400.00 |
{
4> ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS AND (/100 ##o DOLLARS

Hagutaa Bransh
@ BaNK oF Guam .

THE FHOFLE'E ZANY S et E

P.0. Box BW . *

Hagatna, Guam BEETY . L X

#G227aAr NECELOSVAGE DA0EwERES WO

I GO e

. - DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STATEMENT
GHUNG RUG INSURANCE CO. LTD. THE ATTACHED GHECK 1§ :ﬁ PAYMENT OF ITEMS DESGRIBED BELOW

HAGATNA, GU 56932 IF NOT CORRECT, PLEAGE NOTIFY US PROMPTLY, NO RECEIFT DESIRED
DATE DESGRIPTION AMOUNT
201175711 CLAIM NO: BA11-001-AB . 140000

CLAIMANT: Depariment of Public Works
FOLICY NO:CKI-0%0189-APB

BOG #227%

PICK UP BY:

/
DATE: MAY 2C 2011
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RELEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the sum of FIFTY-EIGHT
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($5%400.00) in lawfu)l monrey of the
Urited States and other good and valuable consideration, this
day paid to ROCKY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (hereinafter “PAYEE"),
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said FAYEE does by
these presents remise, release and forever discharge CHUNGKUO
INSURANCE CO,,LTD,, HUBTEC INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION and GOVERNMENT OF
GUAM  (hereinafter “PAYOR™), their agents, servants and
employees, and each of them, and all cther cersoens, irms,
cerporations, associations cor partnerships having any interest
in or in any way connected with said PAYOR of all claims and
demands for damages of every kind and nature whatsoever and
whether now krown or unknown, including any and all claims for
labor, materials, iiens, costs, expenses, design work,
construction work, or other work performed, both past and
future which the said PAYEE shall or may have against PAYCR,
or any of the above named persons, firms, corpeorations,
assoclations or partnerships by reason of or arising out of
the Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair Project, FProijsct No. GU-
NH=-0002{104) and any and all claims against Chung Kuo
Insurance Co., Ltd.’ s Bond No. CKI-09-1889-APR,

The undersigned further declares and represents that this
elease expresses a full wand complete settlement and
egardiess of the adeguacy of the compensation, is intended to

void future disputes, and" that there 1is absolutely no
promise, inducement or agreement on the part of PAYOR to make

i “han 1s herein
expressly stated and clearly agreed to, and that this Release
containg the entire agreement between the parties hereto, and
that the terms 0f this Release are contractual and not a mere
recital.

-

[STR

any payment or do any act or thing other

In further consideration of the payment herein made, the
undersigned walve the benefits of the provisiocns of 18 G.C.A.
§ 82602 (formerly § 1542 of the Civil Code of Guami, which

reads as follows:

ciaims wh
exist in
relaase,
affected

his favor
which 1f known by hi
18 settlement with

i

INTFIAL:_*
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The undersigned hereby declares that he has read the
foregoing Release and that he was apprised of his right to
hire an attorney to explain the meaning therecf, but that he
declines to do g0 as he fully understands and appreciates the
meaning hereof, and has executed the same of his own free will
and accord.

PAYEE further acknowledges that:

1. This Release consists of two (Z) pages, each of
which has been initialed by PAYEE at the lower right corner.

2. A copy of the Release has been retained by PAYEE.

3. Where appropriate, the masculine gender shall
include the feminine and neuter, and the singular shall
include the plural.

ROCKY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

%N?E} /e

el

DATED: MAY &2 2011, BY: )
NAME: RAUL ©. VAR GAS
IT8: DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

GUAM, USA, }
1 ss:
CITY OF HAGATNA )

()1\1’1“?11551&5;2D day of May, 2011, before me, a notary public
in and for Guam, personally appeared _Rhkub D VireAS .
knnown or identified to me to Dbe the Duly Authcrized
Repregentative of ROCKY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, whose name is
subscr!‘ed toe the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me

that jshe executed the same on behalf of saild corporation,
in s capacity, being fully authorized to do so, and for the
uges and purposes therein cgnbained.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed
gy official seal the dav and vear first above written.

P

wﬁ@ggﬂam and seal of notary)

JENNIFER D.S. MENDIOLA
TOCLFSE-RELEASE RE ROUKY CONSTRUCTION CUMPENY . DOU i wnd for M‘ UAsA
My Commission Expiens: Age. 13, 2013 //
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RELEASE

ANOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the sum of FOURTHOUSAND
EIiGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN AND 18/100 DOLLARS (34,85748)1n lawful money of
the United States and cther good and valuable consideration,
this day paid to SJRENTALINC. (hereinafter “PAYEEY), receipt of
which 1s hereby acknowledged, said PAYEER does by these
presents remise, release and forever discharge CHUNG KUO
INSURANCE CO,,LTD. and GOVERNMENT OF GUAM (hersinafter © PAYGR™),
their agents, servants and employees, and each of them, and
all other persons, firms, corporations, associations or
partnerships having any interest in or in any way connected
with said PAYOR of all claims ‘and demands Ffor damages of every
kind and nature whatsoever+dnd whether now known or unknown,
including any and all claims for labor, materials, liens,
costs, expenses, design worbk,.&onstruction work, or other work
performed, both past and future which the said PAYEE shall or
may have against PAYOR, or any. of the above named persocns,
Firms, corpeorations, assogiations or partnerships by reason of
or arising out of the Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair
Project, Project No. GU-BH-00027104) and any and all claims
against Chung Kuo Insurance Co., Ltd.’s Bond No. CKI-09-189-
LPB,

The undersigned further declares and represents that this
Release expresses a full and complete settlement and
regardless of the adeguacy of the compensation, is intended to
avoid future disputes, and that ‘there is absolutely ne
promise, inducement or agreement on the part of PAYOR to make
any payment or do any act or thing other than iz herein
expressly stated and clearly agreed to, and that this Release
contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto, and
that the terms of this Release are contractual and not a mere
recital,

In further consideration of the payment herein made, the
undersigned walive the benefits of the provisions of 18 G.C.A.
§ 82607 (formerlv § 1542 .0f, the Civil Code of Guam), which
reads as follows: o

A general release does not extend to claims which

the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in

his favor at the time of executing the release,

which if known by him must have materially affected

his settviement with the debbtor.
mnmn;u i ,,,,,,,,
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The undersigned hereby declares that he has read the
foregoing Release and thatyhe was apprised of his right to
hire an attorney to priain the meaning thereof, but that he
declines to do so as he fully ynderstands and appreciates the
meaning herect, and has executed the same oi his own free will
and accord.

i)

PAYEE further acknowledges that:

1. This Release consists of twe (2) wpages, each of
which hasg b.er initialed by PAYEE at the lowsr right corner.

2. A copy of the Release has been retained by PAYEE.
3. Where appropriate, the masculine gender shall
include the feminine and neuter, and the singular shall
inciude the plural.
S JRENTAL, INC.

DATED: MAY /? BY:; Q/

............. . NAME- 7/&,'2&;;-; S n oy

. I'I S DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

GUAM, USA }
} oss:
CITY OF HAGATNA )

GNTHSAEHQ day of May, 2011, bkefore me, a notary public
in and for Guam, personally appeared Tﬁkbﬁ@k 1o 5 Leh .
known or identified to me to be the Duly Authorized
Representative of 8 JF RENTAL, INC., whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged te me that /she
executed the game on behalf of sgaid corporation, in such
capacity,. being fully authorized to do so, and for the uses
and purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, [ have hereunto set my hand and affixed
official s=sal the day and vear first above written.

e

c;af %nfe and seal of notary}

. R D.S. MENDIOLA
NOTARY PUBLIC

“zmmm*“MEN*";"1azﬂm”ﬂﬁM 7r7

B ORE 5 RANTAL, INU. . DOC LY s
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CHUNG KUO INSURANCE CO. LTD. 22789

PH. B71-477-7696 671-472.2225

P. O, BOX 3248
HAGATNA, GU 86932 : . 5114
DATE T —— !
*  PAY TO THE S ;
ORDER OF___** 3 I Retal, Ing.* ) i $E $4.857.18 I
§
) e FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND 1§/1 00 *#* : _ DOLLARS

Hagatna Branch

THE FFGFLE'S BANK
i rcy

PO, Box BW
Hagatng, Guam 86932

r*Oc27AYE i

o Dt L

¢ kb5

WL

b 45

T

O lw 2BEES L0

DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STATEMENT

HAGATNA, U dnagg + 00 ETO: IF NG CORRECT. FLEASE NOTHY U5 PROMPILY NG BECTE Seseo
T pam t;ésca’sh*riégw : AMOUNT
2011/5/11 CLAIM NO: BAI1-001-AB 485718 -
CLAIMANT: Department of Pblic Works
POLICY NOWCKI-090189-AFR

ROG #2278

AZ

[ EN L R S

PICK UP BY: Q%ﬁi?z =

oy

DATE: MAY , 2011
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RELEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the sum of THREETHOQUSAND
THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO AND 86/100 DOLLARS (83,322.80) in lawful mo ney
of the United States and other good and valuable
consideration, this day paid to SOLID TRADING (hereinafter
TEAYEE”), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said PAYEE
does by these presents remise, release and forever discharge
CHUNG KUO INSURANCE CO., LTID.,, BUBTEC INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION and
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM  (hereinafter “PAYOR”), their agents,
servants and employees, and each of them, and all other
parsons, firms, corporations, associations or partnerships
having any interest in or in any way connected with said PAYOR
of all claims and demands for damages of every kind and nature
whatsoever and whether now known or unknown, including any andg
all claims for labor, materials, liens, costs, expenses,
design work, construction work, or other work performed, both
past and future which the said PAYEE shall or may have against
PAYOR, or any of the azbove named persons, firms, corporations,
associations or partnerships by reason of or arising out of
the Route 2 Culverts and Slide Repair Project, Project No. GU~
NH-0CC2 (104} and any and-all claims against Chung Kuo
Insurance Co., Ltd.’s Rond No..CKI-09-189-APB.

The undersigned further deciares and represents that this
Release expresses a fullewand complete ssttlement  and
regardless of the adeguacy of the compensation, is intended to
avoid future disputes, and  that there is absolutely no
promise, inducement or agreement on the part of PAYOR to make
any payment or do any act or thing other than iz herein
expressly stated and clearliy agresd to, and that this Release
contains the entire agresment between the parties hereto, and
that the terms of this Release are contractual and not a mere
recital.

In further consideration of the payment herein made, the
undersigned walve the benefits ¢f the provisions of 18 G.C.A.
§ 82602 (formerly § 1542 of the Civil Code of Guam), which
reads as follows:
A general release does not extend to claims which
the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in
his favor at the time of executing the release,
which if known by him must ‘have materizlly affected
his settlement with the debtor.

=1

o4
ke

i
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The undersignrned hereby declares that he has read the
foregoing Relesse and that he was apprised of his right to
hire an attorney to explain the meaning thereof, but that he
declines te do 30 as he fully understands and appreciates the
meaning herecf, and has executed the same of his own free will
and accord.

PAYEE further acknowledges that:

1. This Release consists of two {2) pages, each of
which has been initialed by PAYEE at the lower right corner.

2. A ceopy of the Release has been retained by PAYEE.
3. Where appropriate, the masculine gender shall
include the feminine and neuter, and the singular shall
include the plural,
SOLID TRADING
DATED: MAY <% 2011 BY:%W 1%7

1\;%&113: STEVEN LIM
ITS: DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

GUAM, US.A. 3
} ss:
CITY OF HAGATNA )

GN11HS§§ wwwwwww day of May. 2011, before me, a notary public
in and for Guam, personally appeared STVED L .
known or identified to .meé ‘to be the Duly BAuthorized
Representative of SOLIDTRADING, whose name ig subscribed te the
foregeoing instrument, and  acknowledged to me that he/she
executed the same on behalf of said corporation, in such
capacity, being fully authorized to do so, and for the uses

and purposes therein contained.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed
my official seal the day and year first above written.

BARBARAM.G. C
Horary OB ic
 US.
Y o mriasion Ao Apr. 22, 2013
FE. St, Hugathe, Guam 98610

il

SE-RELEASE RE SOLID TRADIRG . DOT
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DETERMINATION OF AWARD MADE AFTER RECEIPT OF PROTEST

CAS requiired v 2GR ST2IOS ) and 2 G AR 2 G AR & QIifio))

The requirements of 2 G.A R Section GHO e are not applicable 1o ths case hecause that
section is relevant enly i a protest relative 1o the method ol procurement. solictitation, or award,
Here: Appellee Governmen agrees with Appetiant Hubtee International Corp. and stipulates that

the istant appeal involves a contract dispute. and not @ procurement protest,

Addiionally, the requirements of 2 G.A R, Section D101(e) are not applicable in any
event because an award was made o Appellunt twao vears belore (and not after) receipt of s

protest,
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OFFICE OF FHE PUBLIC AUIMTOR

Appendix B: Declaration Form
PROCUREMENT APPEAL

In the Appeal of
HUBTECH INTERNATIONAL CORP.
{Name of Company), APPELLANYT

e —_— —

DECLARATION RE COURT ACTION
(To be stgned by the Government Purchasing Agency.)

Pursuant to 5 GCA Chapter 5, unless the court requests, expects, or otherwise expresses interest
i a decision by the Public Auditor, the Office of the Public Auditor will not take action on any
appeal where action concerning the protest or appeal has conmenced i any court.

The undersigned party does hereby confirm that to the best of his or her knowledge, no case or
action concerning the subjeci of this Appeal has been commenced in court. Al parties are
required to and the undersigned party agrees o notify the Office of the Public Auditor within 24
hours if court action commences regarding this Appeal or the underlying procurement action.

CARL V. DOMINGUEZ

Print Declarant’s Name
Department of Public Works, Acting Director,

APPENDIX B TR ODULT
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GeM ) Officé of tﬁe}iﬁomey General of Guam
Civil/Solicitor Division




